

**Date: 07 November 2025**

The General Manager Department of Corporate Services <b>BSE Limited</b> Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalai Street, Fort Mumbai-400 001	The Manager Listing Department <b>National Stock Exchanges of India Limited</b> "Exchange Plaza", 5th Floor, Plot No.C/1, G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051.
<b>Scrip Code : 543306</b>	<b>Scrip Code : DODLA</b>

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Subject: Newspaper publication for Notice of Postal Ballot under Regulation 30 and 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015**

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find the enclosed copy of newspaper advertisement for dispatch of the Postal Ballot Notice published on 07 November 2025 in Business Line (English) and Nava Telangana (Telugu).

The advertisement may also be accessed on the website of the company:  
[www.dodladairy.com](http://www.dodladairy.com)

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,  
Yours Faithfully,  
**For Dodla Dairy Limited**

**Surya Prakash M**  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



QUICKLY.

City Union Bank launches  
EPF remittance service

**Chennai:** Private sector bank City Union Bank (CUB) has launched an EPF payment remittance function in collaboration with the Employees Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO). The feature will allow the bank's corporate customers to remit provident fund amounts through CUB's net banking portal. The service was launched here by Vijay Anandh, Executive Director of City Union Bank, and Maneesh Agnihotri, Regional PF Commissioner, Tamil Nadu. Currently, TN records ₹283.44 crore in annual PF, Agnihotri added. **OUR BUREAU**

Pricol reports 42%  
rise in PAT in Q2

**Chennai:** Pricol Ltd, a Coimbatore-based auto components manufacturer, reported a 42 per cent increase in consolidated net profit to ₹64 crore for Q2 that ended September 30, 2025, as against ₹45 crore in the year-ago period. Revenue grew by 52 per cent to ₹988 crore (₹650 crore). It declared an interim dividend of ₹2 per share, stated a release. **OUR BUREAU**

# Services PMI eases to 58.9 in October on cost pressures

**OTHER FACTORS.** Heavy rain in parts of the country led to a lower increase in output

Our Bureau  
New Delhi

Growth of India's services sector slowed in October, while remaining strong overall, supported by resilient demand and Goods and Services (GST) Tax relief.

According to data released by S&P Global, the HSBC India Services Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) fell to 58.9 in October from 60.9 in September, indicating the slowest pace of expansion since May, as competitive cost pressures and heavy rainfall in parts of the country led to a lower increase in output.

Notwithstanding the moderation, the reading remained well above the neutral 50 threshold that separates expansion from contraction.

The October Services PMI index was comfortably above both the neutral mark of 50 and its long-run average of 54.3.

"India's services PMI softened to 58.9 in October,



**BIZ ACTIVITY.** International demand for Indian services improved, as signalled by another increase in external sales **REUTERS**

which represented the slowest pace of expansion since May. Competitive pressures and heavy rains were cited as contributors to the sequential slowdown," said Pranjal Bhandari, Chief India Economist at HSBC.

While factors like demand buoyancy and GST relief reportedly led to an improvement in operating conditions, competition and heavy rains constrained growth, as per the HSBC India Services PMI, compiled by S&P Global on the basis of responses to questionnaires

sent to a panel of around 400 service sector companies.

**DEMAND ABROAD**

The international demand for Indian services improved further, as signalled by another increase in external sales. The rate of expansion was solid, though the weakest since March, according to the survey.

Meanwhile, monitored firms suggested that the GST reform curbed price pressures. Input costs and output charges rose at the slowest rates in 14 and seven

months, respectively. Companies are confident of a rise in business activity over the next 12 months.

Amid reports of efforts to support rising new-business intake, meet delivery deadlines, and maintain reliable services, companies recruited additional staff in October.

Meanwhile, the combined output of India's manufacturing and service sectors continued to expand sharply in October, but growth lost momentum. Falling from 61 in September to 60.4, the HSBC India Composite PMI Output Index indicated the softest increase since May.

"India's composite PMI fell on a sequential basis from 61 in September to 60.4 last month, largely due to the slowdown in the services sector," Bhandari said.

Composite PMI indices are weighted averages of comparable manufacturing and services PMI indices. Weights reflect the relative size of the manufacturing and service sectors according to official GDP data.

# Chola Investment Q2 profit rises 20%

Scorecard (in ₹ crore)

	Sept 2024	Sept 2025	Growth (%)
Revenue from operations	6,226.6	7,489.6	20.0
Net profit	963.1	1,155.3	20.0
Assets under management (AUM)	1,77,426.0	2,14,906.0	21.1

Our Bureau  
Chennai

Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd (CIFCL) on Thursday reported a 20 per cent rise in standalone revenue from operations of ₹7,489 crore for the quarter that ended September 2025 (Q2FY26).

Net profit grew 20 per cent year-on-year (y-o-y) at ₹1,155 crore.

**ASSET QUALITY FALLS**

However, the asset quality deteriorated on a sequential basis. Gross NPA stood at 4.57 per cent in September 2025 from 4.29 per cent in June, while net NPA also deteriorated from 2.86 per cent to 3.07 per cent in the immediately preceding quarter. These are as per the RBI's asset classification norms.

The company's Gross Stage 3 assets stood at 3.35 per cent from 3.16 per cent

in June, while Net Stage 3 assets stood at 1.93 per cent, up from 1.8 per cent in June, as per the Ind AS norms.

Aggregate disbursements in Q2FY26 were at ₹24,442 crore, a marginal 1 per cent rise from the same quarter last year.

However the assets under management rose 21 per cent y-o-y and stood at ₹2,14,906 crore as of September 30, 2025, compared to ₹1,77,426 crore as of September 30, 2024.

Provision coverage ratio (PCR) for the quarter stood at 33.9 per cent from 34.4 per cent in June.

The capital adequacy ratio (CAR) of the company as of September 30, 2025, was at 20 per cent against the regulatory requirement of 15 per cent, the company said in a statement.

CIFCL closed the trading day at ₹1,677.00, down around 4.4 per cent on the BSE.

# PB Healthcare acquires Fitterfly

Our Bureau  
Mumbai

PB Healthcare Services Private Ltd, a healthcare venture from PB Fintech (the parent of Policybazaar), has acquired Mumbai-based Fitterfly, a digital health venture offering preventive health programmes, for an undisclosed amount.

Fitterfly's offerings include diabetes reversal, obesity management and heart health programmes — and the development marks PB Healthcare's goal to build a care model that reduces avoidable hospitalisations and extends health assurance to those uninsured, said a note.

PB Healthcare also outlined the investors in its \$218 million seed round, announced in May 2025. It saw the participation from Faering Capital, Bay Capital, Think Investments, Avataar, Select Group and select angel investors, led by global investment firm General Catalyst, per the note.

As part of its integrated healthcare ecosystem, a 1,200-bed network will come up in Delhi-NCR, including a 270-bed hospital in Noida.

# Apollo Hospitals' profit jumps 26%

Our Bureau  
Chennai

Healthcare major Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited (AHEL) on Thursday reported a 26 per cent year-on-year (y-o-y) growth in consolidated net profit to ₹477 crore for the quarter that ended September 2025, with all segments — hospital services, diagnostics and digital healthcare — clocking robust growth. Group revenue rose 13 per cent y-o-y to ₹6,304 crore.

Profits, however, were lower than expected due to lower occupancy.

**HEALTHCARE SERVICES**

On the muted growth in the healthcare services (HCS) segment revenue of 9 per cent y-o-y, Sasidhar said Q2 FY25 had a higher incidence of seasonal medical admissions, leading to a high base, whereas admissions were low in Q2 FY26. "But this was partly offset by a 14 per



Prathap C Reddy, Founder & Chairman, AEHL

cent rise in revenue from the CONGO segment," he added. During the quarter, the reduction in Bangladesh patients had an impact of 1 per cent on HCS revenue. "We are at 65-70 per cent of the peak volumes of patients from Bangladesh, and it is coming back. We are also seeing an increase in [patients from] other international markets such as Malaysia and CIS nations," said Sasidhar.

Consolidated revenues for the first half year grew 14 per cent y-o-y to ₹12,146 crore,

and consolidated PAT grew 33 per cent y-o-y, to ₹910 crore. "Our hospitals have continued to attract the most complex cases from across India and beyond, achieving a 69 per cent occupancy and a 9 per cent increase in revenue," Dr Prathap C Reddy, Chairman, AHEL, said in a statement.

Dr Madhu Sasidhar, President & CEO, Hospitals Division, Apollo Hospitals, told *businessline* that revenue growth had been of quality, and outlook for FY26 is positive driven by the investments made in the consultants and CONGO [cancer, ortho, neuro, gastro and oncology] specialties.

Krishnan Akhileswaran, CFO, Apollo Hospitals, said that Apollo Health Co, that operates Apollo 24/7 digital platform and pharmacy business, is on track to break even in the next two quarters. On expansion, he said a series of hospitals will get commissioned over the next 15 months with 1,700 beds.

# ₹856 crore disbursed to acquire over 1,100 acres for Parandur airport in TN

TE Raja Simhan  
Chennai

Of the total 5,746 acres of land required for Chennai's second airport at Parandur in Kancheepuram district, the Tamil Nadu government has acquired 1,100 acres. The State government has disbursed ₹856 crore to 1,155 land owners, said sources.

Three years ago, the Tamil Nadu government had announced the ₹27,400 crore project, with the Civil Aviation Ministry giving its in-principle approval in April this year.

This project requires 5,746 acres of land, including 3,774 acres of private *patta* land across several villages such as Parandur, Eganapuram, Nelvoy, Ciruvallur Thandalam, Thodur, Valathur, Gunakara Pakkam, Magadevi Mangalam and Podavur.



The proposed site of the Parandur airport at Eganapuram village in Kancheepuram district

Meanwhile, villagers in Eganapuram continue to protest against the project, which they claim will affect their livelihood. Sources said the government may not acquire land from this village for now. Parandur airport, which will be built to handle 10 crore people annually, will have two runways, terminal buildings, taxiways, an apron and a cargo terminal.

# ABB India's profit declines 7% in Q3 CY25

Our Bureau  
Ahmedabad

Despite a growth in revenues from electrification, robotics and discrete automation, ABB India Ltd reported a seven per cent year-on-year (y-o-y) decline in profits at ₹409 crore in the third quarter of the calendar year 2025 (Q3 CY25).

Driven by focused execution of backlog from base orders, the company's revenue from operations rose by almost 14 per cent during the quarter, to ₹3,311 crore.

This was mainly aided by a 63 per cent jump in revenues from robotics and discrete automation.

Revenues from other business segments like electrification and motion grew by

19.5 per cent and 9 per cent, respectively. "Total orders for Q3 were at ₹3,233 crore. Motion & Robotics and Discrete Automation led the way with robust order growth. Electrification had a large data centre order in the same quarter last year, while Process Automation followed the overall order plateau trend for the quarter," stated the company.

**Malabar Regional Co-operative Milk Producers' Union Ltd.**  
Tenders are invited from eligible bidders through e-procurement window of Government of Kerala (www.tenders.kerala.gov.in) for the following works:  
Supply of 200 Nos. Solar Powered Milk Analyzers for MRCMPU Ltd. E-tender Id: 2025\_KCMMF\_818476\_1  
SIT of Roof top Solar PV system along with necessary equipments at various APCOS units. E-tender Id: 2025\_KCMMF\_818807\_1  
For further enquiries, visit our website or contact Head Office, MRCMPU Ltd. Managing Director

**TATA POWER**  
NOTICE INVITING TENDER  
The Tata Power Company Limited invites tender from eligible vendors for the following package:  
Rehabilitation Work of Buildings at Bhira colony, Bhira Generating Station (CC26/G078)  
Interested and eligible bidders to submit Tender Fee and Authorization Letter before 15th Nov. of 18th November 2025. For detailed NIT, please visit Tender section on website <https://www.tatapower.com>. Also, all future correspondence if any, to the said tender will be published on tender section of above website (Tata Power → Business Associates → Tender Documents) only.

**DODLA DAIRY LIMITED**  
CIN: L15209TG1995PLC020324  
Regd. Office: # 8-2-293/82/A, 270/Q, Road No 10-C, Jubilee Hills Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, India. www.dodladairy.com  
Tel: 040-4546 7777, Fax: 040-4546 7788, Email: cs@dodladairy.com  
**NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT**  
Members are hereby informed that a Postal Ballot Notice, seeking their approval to the resolutions set out in the said Notice has been sent electronically, pursuant to the circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, to the members whose email address is registered with the Company / KFin Technologies Limited ("KFinTech"), as on October 31, 2025 ("Cut-off Date"). The company has completed electronic dispatch of Postal Ballot Notice on Thursday, November 06, 2025.  
**Description of Special Resolution**  
To approve the re-appointment of Dr. Raja Rathinam (DIN: 09045647) as a Non-executive Independent Director of the Company and continuation of his directorship as a Non-executive Independent Director in terms of Regulation 17 (1A) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015  
The said Postal Ballot Notice is also available on the relevant section of the website of the Company: www.dodladairy.com, BSE Limited ("BSE"): www.bseindia.com and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE"): www.nseindia.com on which the Equity Shares of the Company are listed and on the website of KFin Technologies Limited ("KFinTech"): <https://evoting.kfintech.com>. The members who do not receive the Postal ballot Notice may download from the above mentioned websites.  
In accordance with the provisions of the Circulars, Members can vote only through remote e-voting process. The voting rights of the Members shall be reckoned on the basis of the equity shares of the Company held by them as on the Cut-off Date. Any person who is not a shareholder of the Company as on the Cut-off Date shall treat the Postal Ballot Notice for information purposes only.  
The Company has engaged the services of KFinTech for the purpose of providing e-voting facility to all its Members. The e-voting facility will be available during the following period:  
**Commencement of e-voting period** 09:00 a.m. IST on Saturday, 08 November 2025  
**End of e-voting period** 05:00 p.m. IST on Sunday, 07 December 2025  
The e-voting facility will be disabled by KFinTech immediately after 05:00 p.m. IST on Sunday, 07 December 2025, and will be disallowed thereafter.  
Members who have not updated their e-mail address are requested to register the same in respect of the shares held by them in electronic form with the Depository through their Depository Participant.  
The Board has appointed Mrs. Sridevi Madadi (Membership No: FCS 6476 and COP No: 11694) Partner of M/s. MNM & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, as the Scrutinizer for conducting the e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner.  
The Scrutinizer will submit his report to the Chairman or any other person authorized by the Chairman after the completion of scrutiny of the e-voting, and the result will be announced not later than two working days from the conclusion of e-voting and will also be displayed on the Company website [www.dodladairy.com](http://www.dodladairy.com) and on the website of e-voting agency KFin Technologies Limited at the website address <https://evoting.kfintech.com> and communicated to the stock exchanges.  
In case of any queries or grievances on e-voting, members may refer to the "Help" and "FAQs" sections / E-voting user manual available through a drop down menu in the "Downloads" section of KFinTech's website for e-voting: <https://evoting.kfintech.com> or contact KFin Technologies Limited, Unit: Dodla Dairy Limited, Selenium Tower B, Plot 31-32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad - 500032 toll free no.: 1800 309 4001 and / or send a request at [evoting@kfintech.com](mailto:evoting@kfintech.com), [enward.ris@kfintech.com](mailto:enward.ris@kfintech.com).  
**For Dodla Dairy Limited**  
**Dodla Sunil Reddy**  
Managing Director  
DIN: 00794889  
Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 06 November 2025

**Automotive Classifieds**  
AUTOMOTIVE  
SELLING  
MERCEDES  
GLE 350 2nd Owner, 2023 Model, White, Showroom condition. Done only 17k Kms. No Brokers. Call: 9840760854  
**TENDERS**  
**E-TENDER/QUOTATION HOMCO KERALA**  
Invites E-tenders/Open Tenders and Quotations for Lab Equipments, Machines and Testing Materials etc.  
1. Automatic Refractometer  
2. Tablet Dissolution Test Apparatus  
3. Tablet Dissolution Test Apparatus  
4. Condensate Meter & pH Meter  
5. Air Filter with 35 Housing for Air Compressor  
6. Siphon  
7. 100 Standard Weights  
8. 100ml Amber Glass Bottles for Reducing Filling  
9. Judding Stamp  
10. Hydrophobic Spray Cap  
11. Autoinjector based Centrifuge  
12. Digital Ultrasonic Cleaner (Sonicator), CSS support for Air Compressor  
For more details visit our website [www.homco.kerala.com](http://www.homco.kerala.com) or [www.ebids.kerala.gov.in](http://www.ebids.kerala.gov.in)  
Project E-tender ID: 2025-017-22-017  
Sd/- Managing Director  
The Kerala State Homeopathic Co-operative Pharmacy Ltd. Puthuppalayam, Alappuzha - 686521  
The advertisement visit: [www.keralastatepharmacy.com](http://www.keralastatepharmacy.com)  
Toll Free: 1800 120 1202

**MUTHOOT HOUSING FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED**  
Incorporated Office: Muthoot Centre, TC No 14/ 209-7, Muthoot Centre, Puzhuvur Road, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala - 695 027  
Tel: +91 471 491550; Email: [muthoot@muthoot.com](mailto:muthoot@muthoot.com); Website: [www.muthootheroofing.com](http://www.muthootheroofing.com)  
**EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025**  
(All amounts are in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)  

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Half Year ended		Year ended
		30 Sep 2025	30 Sep 2024	30 Sep 2025	30 Sep 2024	
1.	Total Income from Operations	1,22,04.30	1,04,04.30	9,42,92.52	24,05,42.30	16,32,92.52
2.	Net Profit / Loss for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,07,74.24	1,07,08.95	1,04,49.99	1,08,87.19	2,33,14.16
3.	Net Profit / Loss for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,07,74.24	1,07,08.95	1,04,49.99	1,08,87.19	2,33,14.16
4.	Net Profit / Loss for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,07,74.24	1,07,08.95	1,04,49.99	1,08,87.19	2,33,14.16
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / Loss for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	1,08,66.46	1,08,66.42	90,42.42	2,46,66.05	1,76,66.05
6.	Profit Up/Down Capital (Profit/Loss of Rs. 10/- each)	8,828.09	8,828.09	8,828.09	8,828.09	8,828.09
7.	Reserves (including revaluation reserve)	1,08,66.46	1,08,66.42	90,42.42	2,46,66.05	1,76,66.05
8.	Securities Premium Account	1,08,66.46	1,08,66.42	90,42.42	2,46,66.05	1,76,66.05
9.	Net Worth	1,08,66.46	1,08,66.42	90,42.42	2,46,66.05	1,76,66.05
10.	Profit Up/Down Capital / Outstanding Debt	2,25,488.28	2,25,488.28	2,25,488.28	2,25,488.28	2,25,488.28
11.	Outstanding Non-redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
12.	Debt Equity Ratio	6.90	6.90	6.90	6.90	6.90
13.	Gearing Ratio (Debt to Equity) - not audited for the quarter	1.21	1.21	1.21	1.21	1.21
14.	Capital Adequacy Ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
15.	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
16.	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
17.	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

  
Notes:  
a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results filed with the BSE Limited under Regulation 62 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Financial Results are available on the website of BSE Limited ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) where the Securities of the Company are listed and the website of the Company at [www.muthootheroofing.com](http://www.muthootheroofing.com)  
b) For the other items referred in Regulation 62(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the full format of the Unaudited Financial Results are available on the website of BSE Limited and can be accessed at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)  
By and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
Muthoot Housing Finance Company Limited  
Sd/- Managing Director  
Date: 06 November 2025



ಮೇ 2025 ಮೆನೇಜಿಂಗ್ ಡೈರೆಕ್ಟರ್  
DIN:00794889